

TOWN OF JEROME

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 www.jerome.az.gov

RESOLUTION NO. 637

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AWARDING CONTRACT FOR WATERLINE IMPROVEMENTS AND HYDRANT INSTALLATION

WHEREAS, following public advertisement, three (3) bids were received by the Town of Jerome on March 28, 2022 for waterline improvements and hydrant installation on Dundee Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the project was advertised as follows:

Phase I: Dundee Avenue from State Route 89A to North Drive

All Phases: All of Dundee Avenue

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer has reviewed the bids and has recommended that a contract for Phase I construction only be awarded to the low bidder, Yavapai Contracting, LLC of Chino Valley, Arizona for a total price not to exceed \$314,408.48 (Three Hundred Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars and Forty Eight Cents); and

WHEREAS, funds for this project are available through the Town's CDBG grant for waterline improvements, supplemented by American Rescue Plan funds received this fiscal year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, as follows:

- 1. A contract for Phase I of Dundee Avenue waterline improvements and hydrant installation is hereby awarded to Yavapai Contracting, LLC of Chino Valley, Arizona for a total price not to exceed \$314,408.48 (Three Hundred Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars and Forty Eight Cents).
- 2. The Mayor and Town Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Yavapai Contracting, LLC, subject to approval of the Town Attorney.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by a majority vote of the Jerome Town Council on the 12th day of April, 2022.

APPROVED:

Dr. Jack Dillenberg, Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ndace Gallagher Town Manager/Clerk William I Sims Town Attorne